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If 38,000 units are 60% complete with respect to direct materials, then the equivalent units of production for direct materials are
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LDR Manufacturing produces a pesticide chemical and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the first
department—Mixing—nhad no beginning inventory. During January, 48,000 fl. oz. of chemicals were started in production. Of these, 36,000 fl. oz. were completed and 12,000 fl. oz. remained in process.
In the Mixing Department, all direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and conversion costs are applied evenly through the process.

At the end of the month, LDR calculated equivalent units. The ending inventory in the Mixing Department was 75% complete with respect to conversion costs. With respect to direct materials, what is the
number of equivalent units in the ending inventory?
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WSP Manufacturing produces a pesticide chemical and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the first
department—Mixing—nhad no beginning inventory. During January, 44,000 fl. oz. of chemicals were started in production. Of these, 32,000 fl. oz. were completed and 12,000 fl. oz. remained in process.
In the Mixing Department, all direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and conversion costs are applied evenly through the process.

At the end of the month, WSP calculated equivalent units. The ending inventory in the Mixing Department was 64% complete with respect to conversion costs. With respect to conversion costs, how
many equivalent units were calculated for the product that was completed and for ending inventory?

Product completed: 44,000 equivalent units; Products in ending inventory: 12,000 equivalent units
Product completed: 32,000 equivalent units; Products in ending inventory: 12,000 equivalent units
Product completed: 32,000 equivalent units; Products in ending inventory: 7,680 equivalent units

Product completed: 44,000 equivalent units; Products in ending inventory: 7,680 equivalent units
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Effects Manufacturing produces a pesticide chemical and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the Refining Department had
2,000 gallons of partially processed product in production. During January, 31,000 gallons were transferred in from the Mixing Department, and 29,000 gallons were completed and transferred out. At the
end of the month, 4,000 gallons of partially processed product remained in the Refining Department. See additional details below.

Refining Department, ending balance at January 31
Percent completed for materials cost: 92%
Percent completed for conversion cost: 70%

What was the total number of equivalent units of production for conversion costs for the month of January for the Refining Department?
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Organic Sugar, Inc. in Ohio has six processing departments for refining sugar—Affination, Carbonatation, Decolorization, Boiling, Recovery, and Packaging. Conversion costs are added evenly
throughout each process. Data from the month of August for the Decolorization Department are as follows:

Metric Tons
Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory 0
Transferred in production 13,000
Completed and transferred out to Boiling in
August 8,000

Ending Work-in-Process Inventory 5,000
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Costs

Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory $0
Costs added during August

Direct materials 2,000,000
Direct labor 1,040,000
Manufacturing overhead 700,000
Total costs added during August $3,740,000

The ending Work-in-Process Inventory is 100% and 65% complete with respect to direct materials and conversion costs, respectively. Compute the equivalent units of production (EUP) for direct
materials and for conversion costs for the month of August.

11,250 EUP for direct materials and 3,250 EUP for conversion costs
13,000 EUP for direct materials and 11,250 EUP for conversion costs
. 3,250 EUP for direct materials and 11,250 EUP for conversion costs
13,000 EUP for direct materials and 3,250 EUP for conversion costs
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The Refining Department of Ingber Sugar, Inc. had 70,000 tons of sugar to account for in December. Of the 70,000 tons, 60,000 tons were completed and transferred to the Boiling Department, and the
remaining 10,000 tons were 60% complete. The materials required for production are added at the beginning of the process. Conversion costs are added equally throughout the refining process.
Calculate the total equivalent units of production for conversion costs.
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Babson Sugar, Inc. has six processing departments for refining sugar—Affination, Carbonation, Decolorization, Boiling, Recovery, and Packaging. Conversion costs are
added evenly throughout each process. Data from August for the Decolorization Department are as follows:

Metric Tons
Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory 0
Transferred in 12,500
Completed and transferred out to Boiling in
August 7,500

Ending Work-in-Process Inventory 5,000
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Costs

Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory $0
Costs added during August

Direct materials 2,500,000
Direct labor 1,150,000
Manufacturing overhead 650,000
Total costs added during August $4,300,000

The ending Work-in-Process Inventory is 100% and 65% complete with respect to direct materials and conversion costs, respectively. The weighted — average method is
used. Compute the cost per equivalent unit for the units transferred to the Boiling process. (Round any intermediate calculations and your final answer to two decimal places.)

(O A. $200.00 per metric ton
B. $153.33 per metric ton
C. $367.44 per metric ton
D. $92.00 per metric ton
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Pattern Manufacturing produces a chemical pesticide and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1,
the first department—Mixing—nhad no beginning inventory. During January, 50,000 fl. oz. of chemicals were started in production. Of these, 42,000 fl. oz. were completed,
and 8,000 fl. oz. remained in process. In the Mixing Department, all direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and conversion costs are applied
evenly through the process.

At the end of January, the equivalent unit data for the Mixing Department were as follows:

WHOLE UNITS Equivalent Units Equivalent Units

Units to be accounted for Direct Materials Costs ~ Conversion Costs

Completed and transferred

out 42,000 42,000 42,000

Ending work-in-process* 8,000 8,000 3,520
50,000 50,000 45,520

* Percent complete for conversion costs: 44%
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In addition to the above, the costs per equivalent unit were $1.30 for direct materials and $5.20 for conversion costs. Using this data, calculate the full cost of the ending WIP
balance in the Mixing Department. The weighted-average method is used.
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Gravity Manufacturing produces a chemical pesticide and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1,
the first department—Mixing—had no beginning inventory. During January, 48,000 fl. oz. of chemicals were started in production. Of these, 38,000 fl. oz. were completed,

and 10,000 fl. oz. remained in process. In the Mixing Department, all direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and conversion costs are applied
evenly through the process. The weighted-average method is used.

At the end of January, the equivalent unit data for the Mixing Department were as follows:

WHOLE UNITS Equivalent Units Equivalent Units
Units accounted for Direct Materials Costs ~ Conversion Costs
Completed and transferred 38,000 38,000 38,000
Ending work-in-process* 10,000 10,000 4,000
48,000 48,000 42,000

* Percent complete for conversion costs: 40%
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In addition to the above, the costs per equivalent unit were $1.28 for direct materials and $5.50 for conversion costs. Using this data, calculate the cost of the units that were
transferred out of the Mixing Department and into the Refining Department.
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Story Manufacturing produces a chemical pesticide and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the
first department—Mixing—had a zero beginning balance. During January, 45,000 gallons of chemicals were started into production. During the month, 35,000 gallons were
completed, and 10,000 remained in process, partially completed. In the Mixing Department, all direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and
conversion costs are applied evenly through the process.

During January, the Mixing Department incurred $70,000 in direct materials costs and $230,000 in conversion costs. At the end of the month, the ending inventory in the Mixing
Department was 60% complete with respect to conversion costs. First, calculate the equivalent units, then calculate the cost per equivalent unit, and then calculate the total cost
of the product that was completed and transferred out during January. The weighted — average method is used.

The total cost of product transferred out was . (Round any intermediate calculations two decimal places, and your final answer to the nearest dollar.)
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The Assembly Department of Fallon, Inc., manufacturer of computers, had 1,000 units of beginning inventory in September, and 4,000 units were transferred to it from the
Production Department. The Assembly Department completed 2,000 units during the month and transferred them to the Packaging Department. Calculate the total number of
units to account for by the Assembly Department.
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The Assembly Department of Intuitive, Inc., manufacturer of computers, had 4,500 units of beginning inventory in September, and 7,000 units were transferred to it by the
Production Department. The Assembly Department completed 3,500 units during the month and transferred them to the Packaging Department. Calculate the total number of
units accounted for by the Assembly Department if it had 8,000 units in ending inventory. The weighted — average method is used.
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Southwest Sugar, Inc. has six processing departments for refining sugar—Affination, Carbonation, Decolorization, Boiling, Recovery, and Packaging. Conversion costs are added evenly throughout each
process. Data from the month of August for the Recovery Department are as follows:

Metric Tons
Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory 0

Started in production 20,000
Ending Work - in - Process Inventory 5,500
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Costs

Beginning Work-in-Process Inventory $0
Costs added during August

Direct materials 515,000
Direct labor 225,000
Manufacturing overhead 100,000
Total costs added during August $840,000

The ending Work-in-Process Inventory is 100% and 90% complete with respect to direct materials and conversion costs, respectively. The weighted-average method is used. How many metric tons of
sugar were refined and transferred to the Packaging Department in August?
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PM Manufacturing produces a chemical pesticide and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the first department—Mixing—had
no beginning inventory. During January, 42,000 fl. oz. of chemicals were started in production. Of these, 34,000 fl. oz. were completed, and 8,000 fl. oz. remained in process. In the Mixing Department, all
direct materials are added at the beginning of the production process, and conversion costs are applied evenly through the process. The weighted — average method is used.

At the end of the month, PM calculated equivalent units in the Mixing Department as shown below:

EQUIVALENT UNITS Equivalent Units Equivalent Units
Units accounted for Direct Materials Costs ~ Conversion Costs
Completed and transferred out 34,000 34,000 34,000
Ending work-in-process* 8,000 8,000 4,800
42,000 42,000 38,800

* Percent complete for direct materials costs: 100%
Percent complete of completion for conversion costs: 60%
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During January, the Mixing Department incurred $50,000 in direct materials costs and $211,400 in conversion costs. How much was the cost per equivalent unit for materials and for conversion costs? (Use
the weighted average method and round your answer to the nearest cent.)

) A. $1.47 for materials and $6.22 for conversion
B. $1.19 for materials and $6.22 for conversion
C. $6.25 per EP for direct materials and $5.03 per EUP for conversion costs
D. $1.19 for materials and $5.45 for conversion
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Thomas Manufacturing produces a chemical pesticide and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the Refining Department had
3,000 gallons of partially processed product in production. During January, 36,000 gallons were transferred in from the Mixing Department, and 30,000 gallons were completed and transferred out. At the
end of the month, there were 9,000 gallons of partially processed product remaining in the Refining Department. See additional details below.

Refining Department, beginning balance at January 1
Quantity: 3,000 units (partially processed)
Cost: $15,600 of costs transferred in

$1,000 of materials cost

$4,500 of conversion cost

$21,100 total account balance
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Costs added during January

Cost of units transferred in $222,400
Direct materials cost $48,000
Conversion cost $93,750

Refining Department, ending balance at January 31

Quantity: 9,000 units (partially processed)
Percent complete for materials cost: 90%

Percent complete for conversion cost:  70%

What was the cost per equivalent unit with respect to direct materials costs for the Refining Department in the month of January? Use the weighted-average method. (Round your calculations to the nearest
cent.)
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Ego Manufacturing produces a pesticide chemical and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Mixing, Refining, and Packaging. On January 1, the Refining Department had
4,000 gallons of partially processed product in production. During January, 32,000 gallons were transferred in from the Mixing Department, and 30,000 gallons were completed and transferred out. At the
end of the month, there were 6,000 gallons of partially processed product remaining in the Refining Department. See additional details below.

Refining Department, beginning balance at January 1
Quantity: 4,000 units (partially processed)
Cost: $15,600 of costs transferred in

$4,500 of materials cost

$1,300 of conversion cost

$21,400 total account balance
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Costs added during January

Cost of units transferred in $222,400
Direct materials cost $93,750
Conversion cost $48,000

Refining Department, ending balance at January 31

Quantity: 6,000 units (partially processed)
Percent complete for materials cost: 90%

Percent complete for conversion cost:  70%

What was the cost per equivalent unit with respect to conversion costs for the Refining Department in the month of January? (Use the weighted-average method, and round your calculations to the nearest
cent.)
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Nevada Manufacturing has two processing departments, Department | and Department Il. The raw materials processed at Department | are sent to Department Il for further processing. During June, direct
materials worth $90,000 purchased on account were assigned to Department |. The journal entry to record the issue of direct materials to production is

debit Accounts Payable, $90,000; credit Work — in — Process Inventory—Department I, $90,000
debit Raw Materials Inventory, $90,000; credit Work — in — Process Inventory—Department |, $90,000
debit Work — in — Process Inventory—Department |, $90,000; credit Accounts Payable, $90,000
debit Work - in — Process Inventory—Department |, $90,000; credit Raw Materials Inventory, $90,000

O0owp
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Black Hills Manufacturing has two processing departments, Department | and Department Il. During the year, direct materials worth $34,000 purchased on account were assigned to Department I. At the end
of the year, when the production cost report for Department | was prepared, Black Hills assigned $50,000 to the units transferred from Department | to Department Il. The journal entry to record the transfer of
units to Department 11 will

debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department Il for $34,000 and credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department | for $34,000
debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department | for $34,000 and credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department Il for $34,000
debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department | for $50,000 and credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department Il for $50,000
debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department Il for $50,000 and credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Department | for $50,000
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Jetwell, Inc. incurred $2,000 for indirect labor in Department Ill. The journal entry to record indirect labor utilized is

debit Accounts Payable, $2,000; credit Manufacturing Overhead, $2,000
debit Wages Payable, $2,000; credit Manufacturing Overhead, $2,000
debit Manufacturing Overhead, $2,000; credit Accounts Payable, $2,000
debit Manufacturing Overhead, $2,000; credit Wages Payable, $2,000
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Morewell, Inc. used a predetermined overhead allocation rate to allocate $85,000 and $50,000 of indirect costs to Coloring Department and Mixing Department, respectively. The journal entry to record the
allocation of overhead costs to the Coloring Department is

debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Coloring, $50,000; credit Manufacturing Overhead, $50,000
debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Coloring, $85,000; credit Manufacturing Overhead, $85,000
debit Manufacturing Overhead, $50,000; credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Mixing, $50,000
debit Manufacturing Overhead, $85,000; credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Mixing, $85,000
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Winnie, Inc. has two processes—Coloring Department and Mixing Department. The company assigned $330,000 to the 3,500 gallons of paint transferred from Mixing Department to Finished Goods
Inventory. The journal entry to record completion of processing is

debit Work-in-Process Inventory—Mixing, $330,000; credit Finished Goods Inventory, $330,000
debit Finished Goods Inventory, $330,000; credit Cost of Goods Sold, $330,000
debit Cost of Goods Sold, $330,000; credit Finished Goods Inventory, $330,000
debit Finished Goods Inventory, $330,000; credit Work-in-Process Inventory—Mixing, $330,000
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Lori sells hand-knit scarves at a flea market. Each scarf sells for $25. Lori pays $60 to rent a vending space for one day. The variable costs are $20 per scarf. How many scarves should she sell each day in
order to break even?
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Lacey sells hand-knit scarves at the flea market. Each scarf sells for $40. Lacey pays $70 to rent a vending space for one day. The variable costs are $16 per scarf. What total revenue amount does she need
to earn to break even?
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Iversen Company has provided the following information:

Price per unit $44
Variable cost per unit 13
Fixed costs per month $14,000

What are the required sales in units for lversen to break even? Round your answer to the nearest whole unit.
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Paulson Company has provided the following information:

Price per unit $40
Variable cost per unit 12
Fixed costs per month $10,000

What is the amount of sales in dollars required for Paulson to break even?
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Tanaka Company has fixed costs of $20,000. Their contribution margin ratio is 50% and ratio of selling expenses to sales is 20%.

What is the breakeven point in sales dollars?
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Caty Couture sells designer shirts for $47 per shirt. It incurs monthly fixed costs of $7,000. The contribution margin ratio is calculated to be 20%. What is the breakeven point in units? Round your answer to
the nearest whole unit.
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Torres Manufacturers produces flooring material. The monthly fixed costs are $12,000 per month. The unit selling price for the flooring is $80 and variable cost per unit is $35. If Torres' managers create a
CVP graph from volume levels of zero to 500 units, at what sales level (in units) will the revenue and total cost lines intersect? Round your answer to the nearest whole unit.
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Schmidt Company sells glass vases at a wholesale price of $3 per unit. The variable cost of manufacture is $1.95 per unit. The fixed costs are $25,000 per month. Schmidt sold 5,500 units during this month.
Calculate Schmidt's operating income (loss) for this month.

O A. $10,725
B. $19,225
C. $(25,000)
D. $(19,225)
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Bryant Company sells glass vases at a wholesale price of $2.6 per unit. The variable cost of manufacture is $0.35 per unit. The monthly fixed costs are $7,500. Bryant's current sales are 27,000 units per
month. If Bryant wants to increase operating income by 20%, how many additional units, must Bryant sell? (Round your intermediate calculations to two decimal places.)
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Adam was a professional classical guitar player until his motorcycle accident that left him disabled. After long months of therapy, he hired an experienced luthier (maker of stringed instruments) and started a
small shop to make and sell Spanish guitars. The guitars sell for $1,100 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $800
Wages and benefits to luthier 2,600
Other expenses 480

Adam's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.50 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.

How many guitars does Adam have to sell each month to break even? (Round your final answer up to the nearest whole unit.)
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Eric was a professional classical guitar player until his motorcycle accident that left him disabled. After long months of therapy, he hired an experienced luthier (maker of stringed instruments) and started a
small shop to make and sell Spanish guitars. The guitars sell for $700 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $1,100
Wages and benefits to luthier 2,700
Other expenses 481

Eric's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.60 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.

What is the amount of revenue Eric should earn each month to break even? Round your final answer to the nearest whole dollar.
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Gizmo Manufacturer, a widgets manufacturing company, divides its production operations into three processes—Department 1, Department 2, and Department 3. The company uses a process costing
system. Gizmo incurred the following costs during the year to produce 4,700 units:

Department 1 $17,500
Department 2 8,000
Department 3 9,000

If Gizmo could sell only 3,000 units in during the year, what will be the cost per unit of widget produced? (Round your answer to the nearest cent.)
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Steven was a professional classical guitar player until his motorcycle accident that left him disabled. After long months of therapy, he hired an experienced luthier (maker of stringed instruments) and started a
small shop to make and sell Spanish guitars. The guitars sell for $700 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $1,240
Wages and benefits to luthier 2,900
Other expenses 510

Steven's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.65 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.

Steven wishes to earn $7,000 of operating profit each month. Calculate the number of guitars Steven will have to sell to achieve the target profit.
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Elliott was a professional classical guitar player until his motorcycle accident that left him disabled. After long months of therapy, he hired an experienced luthier (maker of stringed instruments) and started a
small shop to make and sell Spanish guitars. The guitars sell for $1,300 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $1,270
Wages and benefits to luthier 3,100
Other expenses 500

Elliott's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.75 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.

Elliott wishes to earn $5,500 of operating profit each month. Calculate the amount of sales revenue required to achieve the target profit.
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Kumar produces large decorative tiles used in home decor. The tiles sell for $800 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $900
Management salaries 2,500
Other expenses 500

Kumar's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.70 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.

Kumar is planning to increase the selling price to $860. What impact will the increase in selling price have on the contribution margin ratio?

It will go down from 78% to 72%.
It will go up from 70% to 78%.

It will stay the same.

It will go up from 70% to 72%.
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Kumar produces large decorative tiles used in home decor. The tiles sell for $750 and the fixed monthly operating costs are as follows:

Rent and utilities $810
Management salaries 3,000
Other expenses 530

Kumar's accountant told him about contribution margin ratios and he understood clearly that for every dollar of sales, $0.60 went to cover his fixed costs, and that anything past that point was pure profit.
Kumar's is planning to increase the selling price to $840. What impact will the increase in selling price have on the breakeven point in units?
It will go up from 10 to 13 units.

It will stay the same.
It will go down from 10 to 9 units.

It will go down from 12 to 10 units.
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Sequoah Company sells its product for $59 and has variable costs of $30 per unit. The total fixed costs are $35,000. What will be the effect on the breakeven point in units if variable costs increase by $5 due
to an increase in the cost of direct materials?

It will increase by 178 units.
It will decrease by 178 units.
It will decrease by 252 units.

It will increase by 252 units.
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Roy's Raingear produces a single product and reports the following data:

Price $9 per unit
Variable cost $6.00 per unit
Fixed cost $23,000 per month
Volume 14,000 per month

If the company reduces its price to $7.50, it believes that the volume will go up to 16,000 units. How would this change affect operating income?

. It will go down by $19,000.
. It will go down by $18,000.
. It will go up by $18,000.
. It will go up by $19,000.
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Drenning Timber Products has estimated the following amounts for its next fiscal year:

Total fixed expenses $833,500
Sale price per unit 42
Variable expenses per unit 27

What will happen to the breakeven point (in units) if Drenning can reduce fixed expenses by $24,500?

. The breakeven point will decrease by 908 units.
. The breakeven point will increase by 584 units.
. The breakeven point will decrease by 584 units.

. The breakeven point will decrease by 1,634 units.
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Molina Company has provided the following information:

Sales $777,000
Variable expenses 504,000
Fixed expenses 216,000

Which of the following statements is true, if the sales volume increases by 10%?

. Operating income will increase by $27,300.

. Operating income will increase by $5,700.

. Contribution margin will increase by $77,700.
. Fixed expenses will increase by $21,600.
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Zhou Company is facing a $8 increase in the variable cost of producing one of its products for the upcoming year. Because of this situation, the sales manager has made a proposal to increase the selling
price of the product while increasing the advertising budget at the same time. The price increase will lower sales volume, but the other changes may help the company maintain its profit margins. Zhou ha
provided the following information regarding the current year results and the proposal made by the sales manager:

Current Year Proposal
Unit sale 27,000 21,000
Sales price per unit $49 $58
Variable cost per unit $33 $41
Fixed cost $79,000 $96,000

Relative to the current year, the sales manager's proposal will

) A. decrease operating income by $92,000
B. decrease operating income by $185,000
C. decrease the unit breakeven point
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Diaz Foods produces a gourmet salsa which sells for $19 per unit. Variable costs are $9 per unit, and fixed costs are $8,000 per month. If Diaz expects to sell 2,000 units, compute the margin of safety in
units.
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Peterson Enterprises manufactures picture frames. Its production operations are divided into two departments — Assembly and Finishing. The company uses a process costing system. Peterson
incurred the following costs during the year to produce 6,100 picture frames:

Assembly $9,600
Finishing $1,950

If Peterson can only sell 5,200 picture frames during the year, what will be the cost per unit of the picture frames produced? (Round your answer to the nearest cent.)
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Grimes Foods produces a gourmet salsa which sells for $16 per unit. Variable costs are $6 per unit, and fixed costs are $5,000 per month. If Grimes expects to sell 2,000 units, compute the margin of safety
in dollars.
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Rustic Replicas is owned and operated by a craftsman who makes replicas of historic firearms for museums, sportsmen, and collectors. He is currently producing 43 flintlock muskets per month. The cost
data for the muskets are as follows:

Price per unit $740
Variable costs per unit 500
Fixed costs per month 8,000

If Rustic expects to sell 40 units per month, what is his margin of safety expressed in units per month? (Round any intermediary calculations up to the next whole unit.)
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Americana Replics is owned and operated by a craftsman who makes replicas of historic firearms for museums, sportsmen, and collectors. He is currently producing 53 flintlock muskets per month. Cost data
for the muskets are as follows:

Price per unit $760
Variable costs per unit 480
Fixed costs per month 8,100

If Rustic expects to sell 50 units per month, how much is his margin of safety expressed in sales revenue? (Round unit calculations up to the next whole unit.)
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Brevard Company sells two products—A and B. Product A is sold for $27 per unit and has a variable cost per unit of $15. Product B is sold for $32 per unit and has a unit variable cost of $20. Total fixed costs
for the company are $40,000. Brevard Company typically sells three units of Product A for every unit of Product B. What is the breakeven point in total units?
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Lambert Company sells two products - X and Y. Lambert predicts that it will sell 5,500 units of X and 1,500 units of Y during the next period. The unit contribution margins are $3.50 and $4.90, respectively.
What is the weighted-average unit contribution margin?
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Satinwood Company sells two product finishes—Mahogany and Aspen. Satinwood predicts that it will sell 7,500 units of Mahogany and 6,800 units of Aspen in the next period. The unit contribution margins
are $2.95 and $6.50, respectively. What is the weighted-average unit contribution margin?
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Water Rockets Company has provided the following information regarding the two products that it sells:

Jet Boats Ski Boats
Sales price per unit $10,000 $25,000
Variable cost per unit $4,900 $17,000

Annual fixed costs are $300,000.

How many units must be sold in order for Water Rockets to breakeven, assuming the company sells five jet boats for every two ski boats sold? (Round intermediary dollar amounts to the nearest dollar and
round unit amounts up to the next whole unit.)

33 jet boats and 14 ski boats
37 jet boats and 15 ski boats
60 jet boats and 24 ski boats
15 jet boats and 37 ski boats

O0owp
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Gloria's Bakery sells three large muffins for every two small ones. A small muffin sells for $5.00 with a variable cost of $2.00. A large muffin sells for $8.00 with a variable cost of $2.60. What is the
weighted - average contribution margin? (Round your intermediate calculations to one decimal place.)
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Zest Soda, a local convenience store, sells soft drinks. It sells two large drinks for every small drink. A large drink sells for $1.90 with a variable cost of $0.50. A small drink sells for $1.10 with a variable cost
of $0.40. What is the weighted average contribution margin? (Round your intermediate calculations and final answer to two decimal places.)
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Allentown Aqua, Inc. has provided the following information for the year.

Units produced 10,000
Sales price $700
Direct materials $25
Direct labor $50
Variable manufacturing overhead $35
Fixed manufacturing overhead $410,000
Variable selling and administration costs $65
Fixed selling and administration costs $200,000

What is the unit product cost using variable costing?

units
per unit
per unit
per unit
per unit
per year
per unit
per year
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Anthony Products manufactures a line of desk chairs. Anthony's production operations are divided into two departments — Department 1 and Department 2. The company uses a process costing
system. Anthony incurred the following costs during the year to produce 26,000 chairs:

Department 1 $855,500
Department 2 $287,000

If Anthony sells 22,800 chairs during the year, what will be the cost per chair produced? (Round your answer to two decimal places.)
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Keys Spas, Inc. reports the following information for August:

Sales Revenue $850,000
Variable Costs 200,000
Fixed Costs 60,000

Calculate the contribution margin for August.
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Indiana Hot Tubs, Inc. reports the following information for August:

Sales Revenue $760,000
Variable Costs 130,000
Fixed Costs 56,000

Calculate the operating income for August using variable costing.
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Nimtrans, Inc. reports the following information for August:

Sales Revenue $900,000
Variable Cost of Goods Sold 130,000
Fixed Cost of Goods Sold 50,000
Variable Selling and Administrative Costs 140,000
Fixed Selling and Administrative Costs 75,000

Calculate the gross profit for August using absorption costing.
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Dentofax, Inc. reports the following information for August:

Sales Revenue $700,000
Variable Cost of Goods Sold 140,000
Fixed Cost of Goods Sold 40,000
Variable Selling and Administrative Costs 130,000
Fixed Selling and Administrative Costs 55,000

Calculate the operating income for August using absorption costing.
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SailFind, Inc. has collected the following data. (There are no beginning inventories.):

Units produced 590 units
Sales price $130  per unit
Direct materials $10 per unit
Direct labor $12  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $7 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $15,700  per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $7 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $12,800 per year

What is the operating income using variable costing if 450 units are sold?
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Fasetech, Inc. has collected the following data. (There are no beginning inventories.)

Units produced 570 units
Sales price $140  per unit
Direct materials $20 per unit
Direct labor $14  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $9 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $17,100  per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $6 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $12,300 per year

What is the operating income using absorption costing if 500 units are sold? (Round any intermediate calculations to the nearest cent, and your final answer to the nearest dollar.)
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McFadden, Inc. has collected the following data. (There are no beginning inventories.)

Units produced 600 units
Sales price $130  per unit
Direct materials $40 per unit
Direct labor $11 per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $9 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $15,400 per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $5 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $16,300 per year

What is the ending balance in Finished Goods Inventory using variable costing if 400 units are sold?
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Swanson, Inc. has collected the following data. (There are no beginning inventories.)

Units produced 600 units
Sales price $140  per unit
Direct materials $50 per unit
Direct labor $14  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $5 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $16,900 per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $6 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $14,100  per year

What is the ending balance in Finished Goods Inventory using absorption costing if 450 units are sold? (Round any intermediate calculations to the nearest cent, and your final answer to the nearest dollar.)




image74.png
Units produced 650 units

Units sold 490 units
Sales price $180  per unit
Direct materials $28 per unit
Direct labor $11  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $16 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $16,800 per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $6 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $12,100 per year

There are no beginning inventories. What is the ending balance in Finished Goods Inventory using absorption costing? (Round any intermediate calculations to the nearest cent, and your final answer to
the nearest dollar.)
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Rickman, Inc. reports the following information:

Units produced 570 units
Units sold 460 units
Sales price $200  per unit
Direct materials $28 per unit
Direct labor $11  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $18 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $17,100  per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $5 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $14,000 per year

There are no beginning inventories. What is the ending balance in Finished Goods Inventory using variable costing?
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Muses Manufacturing produces plastic toys and uses process costing. There are three processing departments—Assembling, Finishing, and Packaging. On January 1, the Finishing Department had
2,000 units of partially processed product in production. During January, 31,000 units were transferred in from the Assembling Department and 29,000 units were completed and transferred out. At the
end of the month, 4,000 units of partially processed products remained in the Finishing Department. See additional details below.

Finishing Department, ending balance at January 31
Percent completed for materials cost: 92%
Percent completed for conversion cost: 76%

What was the number of equivalent units for the month of January, with respect to direct materials, for the Finishing Department?
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Badlands, Inc. reports the following information for the year ended December 31:

Units sold 590 units
Sales price $180  per unit
Direct materials $26 per unit
Direct labor $10  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $18 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $15 per unit
Variable selling and administrative costs $5 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $13,900 per year

The operating income calculated using variable costing and absorption costing amounted to $9,200 and $11,000, respectively. There were no beginning inventories. Determine the total number of units
produced during the year.
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Heung, Inc. reports the following information for the year ended December 31:

Units sold 650 units
Sales price $180  per unit
Direct materials $27 per unit
Direct labor $11  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $13 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $15 per unit
Variable selling and administrative costs $4 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $14,000 per year

The operating income calculated using variable costing and absorption costing amounted to $9,000 and $11,700, respectively. There were no beginning inventories. Determine the total fixed manufacturing
overhead that will be expensed under variable costing for the vear 2016.
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Joe's Tires, Inc. reports the following information for the year ended December 31:

Units sold 630 units
Sales price $170  per unit
Direct materials $26 per unit
Direct labor $11  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $18 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $20 per unit
Variable selling and administrative costs $6 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $13,600 per year

The operating income calculated using variable costing and absorption costing amounted to $9,700 and $11,200, respectively. There were no beginning inventories. Determine the total fixed manufacturing
overhead that will be expensed under absorption costing for the year.
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Beginning Finished Goods Inventory 50 units

Units produced 550 units
Units sold 600 units
Sales price $180 per unit
Direct materials $35 per unit
Direct labor $14 per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $10 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $11,200 per unit
Variable selling and administrative costs $6 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $13,000 per unit

What is the unit product cost using absorption costing? (Round your answer to the nearest cent.)
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Beginning Finished Goods Inventory 50 units

Units produced 590 units
Units sold 640 units
Sales price $170  per unit
Direct materials $10 per unit
Direct labor $12  per unit
Variable manufacturing overhead $11 per unit
Fixed manufacturing overhead $18,200 per year
Variable selling and administrative costs $7 per unit
Fixed selling and administrative costs $14,000 per year

What is the unit product cost using variable costing? (Round your answer to the nearest cent.)
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E-trax, Inc. has provided the following financial information for the year:

Finished Goods Inventory:

Beginning balance, in units 630
Units produced 2,100
Units sold 2,200
Ending balance, in units 530
Production costs:

Variable manufacturing costs per unit $50
Total fixed manufacturing costs $58,800

What is the unit product cost for the year using absorption costing? (Round any intermediate calculations to the nearest cent, and your final answer to the nearest dollar.)
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Penny's Pies, Inc. has provided the following financial information for the year:

Finished Goods Inventory:

Beginning balance, in units 600
Units produced 4,200
Units sold 4,300
Ending balance, in units 500
Production Costs:

Variable manufacturing costs per unit $60
Total fixed manufacturing costs $42,000

What is the unit product cost for the year using variable costing?
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The Refining Department of Sweet Sugar, Inc. had 75,000 tons of sugar to account for in July. Of the 75,000 tons, 40,000 tons were completed and transferred to the Boiling Department, and the
remaining 35,000 tons were 75% complete. The materials required for production are added at the beginning of the process. Conversion costs are added equally throughout the refining process.
Calculate the total equivalent units of production for direct materials.








